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KRONE FILTER.COM

®

Technische Daten

Technische Daten

Standardausführung Sonderausführung

Filtereinsatz Korbsiebeinsatz Doppelsieb, Sternsiebe, Mantelsiebe

Filterfeinheit 25 – 1000 µm: Gewebe mit Stützblech, ab 1 mm: Lochblech, 
ab 1 mm: Lochblech mit Rundlochung

Siebeinsatz 25 – 2.000 µm, 1 – 10 mm

Filterverschluss Stiftschrauben und Muttern Bügel

Entlüftungsvorrichtung Schraube Kugelhahn

Entleerungsvorrichtung Schraube Kugelhahn

Anschluss Flansch nach EN 1092-1 11B
Flanschlage: Gegenüber höhengleich

ANSI, JIS, nach Kundenspezifikation, GOST

Werkstoffe

Gehäuse und Deckel DIN EN GJS-500-7 / (GGG-50 / ASTM 80-55-06) RG 5/10/G-CuSn(10)5ZnPb
GGG-40.3 / EN GJS 40-18
1.4571 / 316Ti / Stahl
1.4404 / 316L / Stahl

Deckeldichtung O-Ring NBR FPM, EPDM, PTFE

Lochblech / Gewebe 1.4571, 1.4301 1.4571, 1.4301, 1.4404, Legierungen, Titan

Küken (bis DN 100) EN GJS-500-7 / (GGG-50 / ASTM 80-55-06) (Öl-Ausführung)
EN GJS-500-7 Küken beschichtet mit Magna Coat® Polymer /
Flourpolymer (Wasser-Ausführung)

RG5 G-CuSn5ZnPb

Entlüftung Edelstahl Schraube 1/4" Messing, Kugelhahn, nach Spezifikation

Zusätze

Zusatzfilter – Magnetfiltereinsatz

Heizung – Dampf, Öl-, Warmwasser- oder Elektroheizung

Zinkschutz – Für Seewasserfilter

Differenzdruckanzeiger – Optisch, elektrisch mit Kontakten

Gehäuse Oberflächenbehandlung

Innen Korrosionsschutzgrundierung oder unbehandelt Korrosionsschutzöl, Epoxydharzanstrich, Gummierung

Außen Kunstharzanstrich RAL 5010 RAL nach Spezifikation

Auslegung / Zertifizierung

Konformitätsbewertung, 3.1 Zeugnisse – Lloyds Register 
zertifizierte Gießerei gemäß DGRL 2014/68/EU

Auf Anfrage

Zubehör

Auf Wunsch fertigen und liefern wir weitere Konstruktions- und Werkstoffvarianten.
Wir erbitten Ihre Anfrage.

DN 500 / 20"

5

www.krone-filter.comwww.krone-filter.com www.krone-filter.com

Anwendungsbereiche

Der Umschalt� lter KDF ist, sowohl im Druck als auch Sauge-
betrieb, vielseitig zur Grob- und Fein� lterung einsetzbar. Er 
zeichnet sich durch kontinuierlichen Filterbetrieb während 
der Reinigungsphase aus. Der Filter kombiniert sogenannte 
Gehäusegrößen (GR) mit verschiedenen Flanschanschluss-
nennweiten (DN).

Der KDF-V verfügt über einen Deckel-Kombiverschluss und 
kann sowohl mit Schrauben und Muttern als auch mit einem 
Bügelschnellverschluss (Medium- & Druckabhängig – Gefah-
renanalyse erforderlich) ausgeliefert werden. Eine spätere 
Umrüstung vor Ort ist ebenfalls möglich. Eine Gefahrenanaly-
se ist vor einer Umrüstung und Inbetriebnahme durchzufüh-
ren – gemäß PED und anderen zutreffenden Bestimmungen.

Abnahmen

3.1. Zerti� kat, DGRL / TÜV, Modul G, GL, LS, DNV, ABS,
TR TF / TR CU Zerti� kat (EAC), CE,
Lloyd‘s Register Type Approval Certi� cate no. 16/20086

  Einstufung nach Richtlinie 2014/68/EU und Kenn-
zeichnungen gemäß Druckgeräterichtlinie.

TR TF

Type Approval
Certificate no. 16/20086

S O L U T I O N S  I N  F I LT R A T I O N

KRONE FILTER.COM

®

KDF-V
Umschaltfilter

PN 10 – 64
DN 100 – 600
ANSI 4 – 24"
JIS 100 – 600
GOST 100 – 600

Type Approval
Certificate no. 16/20086

ÖNORM
Filter gemäß

ÖNORM H 5195-1ISO 9001:2015
Design Appraisal
Certificate no.
HPC1461050/34963-16/TS
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   Hamburg Technical Support Office 
   Lloyd’s Register EMEA 
Lloyd’s Register EMEA 
71 Fenchurch Street, London EC3M 4BS 
   Lloyd's Register EMEA 
   Is a subsidiary of Lloyd's Register Group 
 
Lloyd's Register Group Limited, its affiliates and subsidiaries and their respective officers, employees or agents are, individually and collectively, referred to 
in this clause as the 'Lloyd's Register'. Lloyd's Register assumes no responsibility and shall not be liable to any person for any loss, damage or expense 
caused by reliance on the information or advice in this document or howsoever provided, unless that person has signed a contract with the relevant 
Lloyd's Register entity for the provision of this information or advice and in that case any responsibility or liability is exclusively on the terms and 
conditions set out in that contract. 

Type Approval Certificate  
This is to certify that the undernoted product(s) has/have been tested with satisfactory results in accordance with the 
relevant requirements of the Lloyd’s Register Type Approval System. 
 
This certificate is issued to: 
 
PRODUCER Krone Filter Solutions GmbH 

Industriestrasse 19 
28876 Oyten 
Germany 

 
DESCRIPTION Single, duplex and self-cleaning automatic filter with several housing sizes 

and combinations made from standard materials spheroidal iron castings 
EN-GJS-500-7 (GGG 50)* or EN-GJS-400-15 (GGG 40), carbon steel optional 
rubber lined or stainless steel. 

 
TYPES KSF, KMF, KDF-K, KDF-V, KAF, KRF 
 
APPLICATION Filter depending on type for diesel oil, oil or water piping systems in 

ship and offshore installations classed or intended for Classification with 
Lloyd’s Register. 

 
RATINGS Filter 

type: 
Nominal 

pressures: 
[bar] 

Size range: Material: 

 KSF 6, 10, 25 DN 15 – DN 600 Spheroidal iron casting 
 KMF 6, 10, 25 G ½” –  2 ½” Spheroidal iron casting 
 KDF-K 6, 10, 25 DN 15 – DN 200 Spheroidal iron casting 
 KDF-V 6, 10, 25 DN 100 – DN 600 Spheroidal iron casting, 

carbon steel 
 KRF 6, 10 DN 32 – DN 400 Spheroidal iron casting, 

carbon steel 
 KAF 6, 10 DN 50 – DN 1000 Spheroidal iron casting, 

carbon or stainless steel, 
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RATINGS, cont. Material: Temperature 

range: For fluids**: 

 Spheroidal cast iron -10 up to +300°C MDO, oil, water, 
seawater 

 Austenitic stainless steel: 
1.4571, 1.4401, 1.4404, 1.4408, 
1.4539, 1.4301, 1.4541,  
SA240-304L, SA240-316Ti, 
SA240-321, SA240-316L, 
SA240-904L, 

-196 up to +300°C MDO, oil, 
nitrogen 

 Duplex stainless steel:  
1.4462, 1.4463, UNS S31803 -40 up to +250°C seawater  Super duplex: 1.4410, 
UNS 32750 

 Carbon steel: St 50, P235GH, 
P245GH, P250GH, P265GH, 
SA516 Gr60, SA516 Gr70 

-40 up to +100°C MDO, oil, water, 
seawater 

 **) including fluids and mixture of similar evaluation class 
 Pressure reductions at elevated temperatures are to be considered. 
  
 Media depending on type:      KAF, KRF: water, seawater 
 KSF, KMF, KDF-K and KDF-V: MDO, oil, nitrogen, water, seawater 
 
OTHER CONDITIONS The manufacturer’s installation instructions are to be sought. 

*) Not to be used for applications with expected significant chock or 
vibration loads. 

 
STANDARD Lloyd’s Register Rules and Regulations for the Classification of 

Ships, July 2016 
 
 
 
 
 



This is a copy of an electronic document. In the event of any conflict or ambiguity between the copy and the electronic document,
which is retained and published by Lloyd's Register, the original electronic and certified version shall always prevail.

 

Certificate No. 16 / 20086  
 
Issue Date 09 September 2016 
 
Expiry Date 08 September 2021 
 
Sheet 2 of 3 Torsten Schröder 
   Hamburg Technical Support Office 
   Lloyd’s Register EMEA 
Lloyd’s Register EMEA 
71 Fenchurch Street, London EC3M 4BS 
   Lloyd's Register EMEA 
   Is a subsidiary of Lloyd's Register Group 
 
Lloyd's Register Group Limited, its affiliates and subsidiaries and their respective officers, employees or agents are, individually and collectively, referred to 
in this clause as the 'Lloyd's Register'. Lloyd's Register assumes no responsibility and shall not be liable to any person for any loss, damage or expense 
caused by reliance on the information or advice in this document or howsoever provided, unless that person has signed a contract with the relevant 
Lloyd's Register entity for the provision of this information or advice and in that case any responsibility or liability is exclusively on the terms and 
conditions set out in that contract. 

 
  
RATINGS, cont. Material: Temperature 

range: For fluids**: 

 Spheroidal cast iron -10 up to +300°C MDO, oil, water, 
seawater 

 Austenitic stainless steel: 
1.4571, 1.4401, 1.4404, 1.4408, 
1.4539, 1.4301, 1.4541,  
SA240-304L, SA240-316Ti, 
SA240-321, SA240-316L, 
SA240-904L, 

-196 up to +300°C MDO, oil, 
nitrogen 

 Duplex stainless steel:  
1.4462, 1.4463, UNS S31803 -40 up to +250°C seawater  Super duplex: 1.4410, 
UNS 32750 

 Carbon steel: St 50, P235GH, 
P245GH, P250GH, P265GH, 
SA516 Gr60, SA516 Gr70 

-40 up to +100°C MDO, oil, water, 
seawater 

 **) including fluids and mixture of similar evaluation class 
 Pressure reductions at elevated temperatures are to be considered. 
  
 Media depending on type:      KAF, KRF: water, seawater 
 KSF, KMF, KDF-K and KDF-V: MDO, oil, nitrogen, water, seawater 
 
OTHER CONDITIONS The manufacturer’s installation instructions are to be sought. 

*) Not to be used for applications with expected significant chock or 
vibration loads. 

 
STANDARD Lloyd’s Register Rules and Regulations for the Classification of 

Ships, July 2016 
 
 
 
 
 

This is a copy of an electronic document. In the event of any conflict or ambiguity between the copy and the electronic document,
which is retained and published by Lloyd's Register, the original electronic and certified version shall always prevail.

 

Certificate No. 16 / 20086  
 
Issue Date 09 September 2016 
 
Expiry Date 08 September 2021 
 
Sheet 3 of 3 Torsten Schröder 
   Hamburg Technical Support Office 
   Lloyd’s Register EMEA 
Lloyd’s Register EMEA 
71 Fenchurch Street, London EC3M 4BS 
   Lloyd's Register EMEA 
   Is a subsidiary of Lloyd's Register Group 
 
Lloyd's Register Group Limited, its affiliates and subsidiaries and their respective officers, employees or agents are, individually and collectively, referred to 
in this clause as the 'Lloyd's Register'. Lloyd's Register assumes no responsibility and shall not be liable to any person for any loss, damage or expense 
caused by reliance on the information or advice in this document or howsoever provided, unless that person has signed a contract with the relevant 
Lloyd's Register entity for the provision of this information or advice and in that case any responsibility or liability is exclusively on the terms and 
conditions set out in that contract. 

The Type Approval does not eliminate the need for normal inspection and survey procedures required by the Rules and 
Regulations. 
 
If the specified standards are amended during the validity of this certificate, the product is to be re-approved prior to it 
being supplied to vessels to which the amended standards apply. 
 
The Design Appraisal Document No. HTS/ENS 34963-16  and its supplementary Type Approval Terms and 
Conditions form part of this Certificate. 
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THE LLOYD’S REGISTER’S TYPE APPROVAL SYSTEM, 2014 

ISSUED TO: KRONE FILTER SOLUTIONS GMBH 
FOR: SINGLE, DUPLEX AND AUTOMATIC FILTER 

TYPES: KSF, KMF, KDF-K, KDF-V, KAF, KRF 
TYPE APPROVAL CERTIFICATE NO. 16/20086 

 
The undernoted documents have been reviewed for compliance with the requirements of the Lloyd’s Register’s 
Type Approval System Procedure TA14 and this Design Appraisal Document forms part of the Certificate. 
 
APPROVAL DOCUMENTATION 
 
- Application Form to LR Type Approval 26.11.2014 
- Product Catalogue / general Data sheets   

for types KSF, KMF,KDFK, KDFV, KDF and KRF  
2014 

KSF LR Data sheet, Rev. 4 KSF  2016 
KSF080.04.16.00.01, Rev. 0 AW 613 PN16 DN80  incl. Parts list 22.04.2008 
KSF80.04.16.01.01, Rev. 1 Body DN80 GR4 10.03.2006 
KSF000.05.16.02.01, Rev. 0 Cover GR5 25.03.2009 
KMF LR Data sheet, Rev. 4 KMF  2016 
KMF000.03.05.16.00.01, Rev 0 KMF GR3   incl. Parts list 22.11.2013 
KMF000.03.05.16.01.01, Rev 0 Body KMF GR3  /  GR1 ½” – G2” 22.11.2013 
KSF000.03.05.16.02.01, Rev.1 KSF Cover GR3 24.11.2011 
KDFK LR Data sheet, Rev. 4 KDFK 2016 
KDFK080.06.05.10.00.01, Rev. 0 KDFK DN 80 PN10   incl. Parts list 24.02.2011 
KDFK080.04.05.10.01.02, Rev.2 KDFK Body GR4 DN80 PN10 JIS 10K 20.03.2014 
KSF000.06.10.02.01, Rev. 0 Cover GR6 31.03.2009 
KDFV LR Data sheet, Rev. 2 KDFV  2016 
KDFV150.07.05.10.00.20, Rev 1 KDFV GR7 DN150  incl. Parts list 12.07.2012 
KDFV150.07.05.10.01.20, Rev 1 KDFV Body GR7 DN150 27.04.2012 
KDFV150.07.05.16.08.20, Rev 4 KDFV Body Change Over GR7 DN150 12.07.2012 
KSF000.07.05.10.02.01, Rev. 0 Cover GR7 24.02.2011 
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KDFV150.07.05.10.00.20, Rev 1 KDFV GR7 DN150  incl. Parts list 12.07.2012 
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APPROVAL DOCUMENTATION, cont. 

KAF LR Data sheet, Rev. 0 KAF  2016 
KAF150.01.16.05.00.01, Rev. 0 KAF DN150 PN5 JIS B 2220 K5 FF   incl. Parts list 16.05.2014 
KAF150.00.05.05.01.02, Rev. 0 Body KAF DN150 PN5  16.05.2014 
KAF150.00.16.05.01.02, Rev. 0 Body KAF DN150 PN5 rubber lined  incl. Parts list 16.05.2014 
KAF150.00.05.10.02.01, Rev. 0 KAF Cover DN150 PN 19 / DNC-50 12.12.2013 
KAF150.00.16.10.02.01, Rev. 0 KAF Cover DN150 PN 19 / DNC-50  incl. Parts list 12.12.2013 
KRF LR Data sheet, Rev. 4 KRF-BF 2016 
 
 
TEST REPORTS 

 
HPC1461050/01 LR Works Inspection including hydrostatic burst pressure tests at 100 bar for 

type KSF: DN 50, size 2;  KSF: DN 80, size 4  and  KSF: DN 100, size 8 
14.12.2015 

HPC1461050/02 hydrostatic burst pressure tests at 100 bar for type KMF:  2 ½” size 4;  
type KDF-K :  DN 80, size 6  and  KDF-K:  DN 20, size 2  
witnessed by LR Surveyor at Krone in Oyten 

17.12.2015 

HPC1461050/03 hydrostatic burst pressure tests at 40 bar for type KAF:  DN 200, PN 10 and  
at 64 bar for type KDF-V: DN 150, size 7, PN 16  
witnessed by LR Surveyor at Krone in Oyten 

21.12.2015 

HPC1461050/04 Visit of an existing installation with function test of KAF self-cleaning 
automatic filter at ‘Elbphilharmonie Hamburg’ 

11.01.2016 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Torsten Schröder 
Senior Specialist  
Engineering Systems 
Hamburg Technical Support Office 
Lloyd’s Register EMEA 
T +49 (0)40 328107-463 
E torsten.schroeder@lr.org 
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Supplementary Type Approval Terms and Conditions 
 
Type Approval certifies that a representative sample of the product(s) referred to herein has/have been found to 
meet the applicable design criteria for the use specified herein. It does not mean or imply approval for any other 
use, nor approval of any product(s) designed or manufactured otherwise than in strict conformity with the said 
representative sample. 
 
Type Approval is based on the understanding that the manufacturer’s recommendations and instructions and 
any relevant requirements of the Rules and Regulations are complied with. 
 
Type Approval does not eliminate the need for normal inspection and survey procedures required by the Rules 
and Regulations. 
 
Lloyd’s Register EMEA reserves the right to cancel or withdraw this Type Approval Certificate in accordance with 
the LR Type Approval System Procedure. 

 


